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City of Beaumont
Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

Technical Justification:
PCO-32
Design Adjustment: 
WML COP-037 Aeration Basin Air Piping Block-outs [DCM-11]

Reason for Design Changes:

Design Engineer Requested Change. At the high-water level inside new aeration basins 1 through 
4 the 20-inch aeration piping passes through the separation walls of each basin. The invert of the 
block out for the piping system is below the high-water level, which will cause unwanted cross flow 
of MLSS into adjacent basins.

Design and Scope Changes:

 The aeration basin wall separating basins #2 and #3 should have a block-out for air pipe 
like the block-out called out and detailed in section G on drawing ABS-6.  Following the air 
pipe installation, the block-outs will need to be sealed to provide a water-proof separation 
between basins.  The detail for this closure is shown in CLAR-17R1 and shall be provided 
of pipe through wall locations between basins 1 & 2, 2 & 3 and 3 & 4.

 Cost Impact:

MWHC has evaluated the extra cost proposal by the Contractor. MWHC recommends a contract 
cost increase of $14,550.23 to be executed in a change order for the procurement and installation 
of additional structural/mechanical materials.
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CITY OF BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP) # 037 

(By Contractor) 
 
 

To (Engineer/CM):  

MWH Constructors 

Attention: Charles Reynolds 
Phone:  702-497-8024 
Email:  Charles.w.reynolds@stantec.com 

From (Contractor):  
W.M. Lyles Co. 
Attention: Oscar Mendoza 
Phone:  619-565-6064 
Email:  omendoza@wmlylesco.com 

 

PCO/DCM No.:  DCM #11 

Subject:  Aeration Basin Air Piping Block-out 

Reference Documents: Reference Drawing Attached 

DESCRIPTION 

 
This COP addresses the addition of block-out covers around the 24” air piping to provide a watertight seal 
between Anoxic Basin tanks per DCM #11, CLAR #17R1. 
 

 

COST ESTIMATE 

Total Cost : $ 14,550.23 – see attached breakdown  

 

 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

None  

Received by MWH Constructors (Date):  
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RESPONSE 

 

Response By:  Date:  

 
Final Distribution: Juan C. Ahumada, W.M. Lyles Co.  
  Brian Knoll, Webb Associates 
  MWH Inspector 
 



W. M. Lyles Co.

42142 Roick Drive Date: 13-Feb-20

Temecula, CA 92590

 Reference #: DCM #11

Attention: Charles W. Reynolds CLAR# 17R1

JOB LOCATION:            City of Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

DESCRIPTION:     

Item: Unit Total MH Total MH Cost Eq. Cost Material Subcont. Total Cost

1 1 LS 40 3,152.06$       878.08$          8,496.96$       -$             12,527.10$                

2 1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

3 1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

Total Costs 40 3,152.06$       878.08$          8,496.96$       -$             12,527.10$                

Subtotal

15%

15%

15%

5%

Bond 1.0%

Total This Change Order

Comments:

144.06$                   

14,550.23$              

A- Basin Block-out

1,274.54$                

A-Basin Air Piping Block-out

12,527.10$              

Mark-up - Labor

Mark-up - Equipment

Mark-up - Materials

Mark-up - Subcontractor

472.81$                   

-$                         

131.71$                   



City of Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

A- Basin Block-out
 
A. Labor

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT

2 8

2 8

4 16

4 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $77.80 $103.90 $129.98 4 0 0

Lab Pipe $75.19 $99.97 $124.75 16 0 0

Operator $96.33 $128.99 $161.66 0 0 0

Carp FM $85.03 $115.33 $145.63 4 0 0

Carp $81.11 $109.45 $137.79 16 0 0

Lab $71.72 $94.78 $117.82 0 0 0

Cement Mason $78.05 $102.25 $126.45 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

40 0 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

Number Description Rate

17.12 8

32.037 0

31.028 0

30.048 0

20.041 0

77.02 32

17 0

40

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

1 LS

1 LS

40 MHR

7.750%  

1 EA

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

Total Subcontract =

ExtensionHours

$64.30

Extension

$0.00

Description

$164.01

100.00$           

$0.00

$8,496.96

Price

$0.00

Tax

Freight $100.00

$95.30

$7,072.007,072.00$        Air Piping Block-out (3 Total)

Link-Seals (3 Total) 1,089.66$        

$236.80

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$641.28

$151.12

$20.04

$0.00

Extension

$29.60

Price

008 0

$878.08

$0.00

$29.60

$58.61

0 32

14.03777.02

8

20.04130.048

2

32.037

$3,152.06

17.12 31.028

$1,297.71

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Rate Hours

Extension

$311.22

Cement MasonLab Pipe FM Lab Pipe Operator Carp FM Carp Lab

Description

Install Linkseals

Hydro Crane - 80 TonLink BeltRTC-8080 II 80 Ton

Drill and Install Anchors

Drill and Install Anchors

Loader Backhoe 410John Deere410L

Foreman Truck

ExcavatorJohn Deere350GLC

Scissor LiftJLG2646ES

Foreman Truck

ReachliftXtremeXR1055

Install Blockouts

$1,089.66

Consumables

2

3.50$               $140.00

0

4

Install Linkseals

$0.00

$340.12

8

16

Install Blockouts

$1,203.01
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Oscar Mendoza

From: Alex Majano <alex@alliedsteelco.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2020 9:53 AM

To: Oscar Mendoza

Subject: Beaumont Blockouts (Quote)

W.M. Lyles 

Attn: Oscar Mendoz 

Re: Beamont WWTP     

 

  

Subject: S.S. Blockouts 

 

  

Per your request we were asked to provide a quote to furnish, fabricate, and deliver F.O.B. jobsite (3) S.S. 

Blockouts w/ bolts & gaskets included.  

Our quote to do this extra work is $ 7,072.00 tax included. 

 

  

 

Please issue Allied Steel a change order if you wish for us to proceed with this extra work. 

 

  

  Thank you,   

        Alex Majano 

Allied Steel Co. 
1027 Palmyrita Ave 

Riverside, CA 92507 

Phone: 951-241-7000 

Cell: 323-220-3170 

omendoza
Highlight
furnish, fabricate, and deliver F.O.B. jobsite (3) S.S. 
Blockouts w/ bolts & gaskets included.  

omendoza
Highlight
$ 7,072.00 tax included. 
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Oscar Mendoza

From: Mark Speros <marksperos@kerr-engineering.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2020 11:29 AM

To: Oscar Mendoza

Subject: RE: Beaumont Link seal order

Oh, that’s so much better. Lol We always cringe when our only options are the 600 series. 
 
So, now this looks really cheap in comparison: 
 

24” OD~27.25” ID = LS-400-S-22 $363.22 x 3 penetrations = $1,089.66 Total (+tax and freight) 
 

All items are in stock in Foothill Ranch, CA 

Can ship same day if ordered by 3pm 
UPS Ground, costs are additional 
 
Still OK for us to ship out today on PO# 55.1173  to the Beaumont address mentioned previously? 
 

Your partner in success, 

Mark Speros 

KERR ENGINEERING & SALES, INC. 
“Solving Piping Challenges Since 1983” 

26010 Towne Centre Drive, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610-3441 

Tel: 949-388-3100 / FAX 949-388-5208 

www.kerr-engineering.com 
Manufacturer’s Reps & Stocking Distributors of: 

 
Ranger II Casing Spacers  Link-Seal®  Hyspan  PROCO  Unisource Mfg Hoses  Gripper Gaskets ™ 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

From: Oscar Mendoza <omendoza@wmlylesco.com>  

Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2020 10:52 AM 

To: Mark Speros <marksperos@kerr-engineering.com> 

Subject: RE: Beaumont Link seal order 

 

I’m sorry, I gave you the wrong dimension. It was supposed to be 24” OD pipe in a 27.25” ID sleeve. Please requote. 

Thanks, 

 

Oscar Mendoza | Project Manager 

omendoza
Highlight
$363.22 x 3 penetrations = $1,089.66 Total (+tax and freight) 

omendoza
Highlight
UPS Ground, costs are additional



File No. CLAR-17R1

CITY OF BEAUMONT WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT

CLARIFICATION 17R1

To (Construction Manager): MWH Constructors
Attention: Charles Reynolds 
Phone: 702-497-8024
Email: Charles.W.Reynolds@mwhconstructors.com

From (Engineer): AQUA/SKM Engineering 
Attention: Boris Petkovic, 
Phone: 801-683-3744
Email: boris.petkovic@aquaeng.com

Subject: Aeration Basin Air Piping Block-out Location: Aeration Basin
Reference Documents: ABS-2, ABS-6

CLARIFICATION
Note the following:

 The aeration basin wall separating basins #2 and #3 should have a block-out for air pipe similar to the block-
out called out and detailed in section G on drawing ABS-6. Following the air pipe installation, the block-
outs will need to be sealed to provide a water-proof separation between basins. The detail for this closure 
will be provided in the future.

 See attachments for locations and fabrication details of the proposed piping block-out seals between 
Aeration Basin Walls.

Attachments:
CLAR-17R1 Location
CLAR-17R1 Image
CLAR-17R1 Details

Prepared By (Name): Boris Petkovic AQUA Engineering Date: January 16, 2020
Distributed By: Charles Reynolds, MWHC Date: January 16, 2020
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City of Beaumont
Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt Mitigation 

Upgrade Project
Technical Justification:

PCO-34
Design Adjustment: 
WML COP-038 CLAR-27 Modifications to HACH Instrumentation

Reason for Design Changes:

Owner Requested Changes. Due to technology advancements and to improve the data transfer 
over longer ranges the HACH water quality analyzers transmitters are to be upgraded to newer 
models. The newer Smart Instruments will provide more operator usable data, easy routine 
calibration and allow access to the instrument faster for troubleshooting. Direct City and Design 
Engineer discussion and negotiations with HACH newer updated transmitters were offered at no 
cost along with ammonia analyzer equipment. Upgrades to the SCADA communication network 
are also required, which includes a Wi-Fi network, changes in hardware, additional fiber optic and 
CAT6 cabling along with a new control panel at the Brine Meter Vault.

Design and Scope Changes:

 The HACH transmitters will all be model sc4200, as requested by the owner.  As a result, 
several changes have been made to the network in the facility and the communication 
network throughout the site.   

  This change includes an additional network control panel, modification to existing contract 
control panels, additional fiber optic and CAT6 network cabling. See CLAR-27 for full 
scope of work.  

 Cost Impact:

MWHC and Project Design Engineers have evaluated the extra cost proposal by the Contractor. 
MWHC recommends a contract cost increase of $60,534.92 to be executed in a change order for 
changes to the facility network system.



 

 Page 1 of 2 

CITY OF BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP) # 038 

(By Contractor) 
 
 

To (Engineer/CM):  

MWH Constructors 

Attention: Charles Reynolds 
Phone:  702-497-8024 
Email:  Charles.w.reynolds@stantec.com 

From (Contractor):  
W.M. Lyles Co. 
Attention: Oscar Mendoza 
Phone:  619-565-6064 
Email:  omendoza@wmlylesco.com 

 

PCO/DCM No.:  DCM #22 

Subject:  Modifications to HACH Instruments 

Reference Documents: Reference Drawing Attached 

DESCRIPTION 

 
This COP addresses changes to HACH instruments per Clarification #27, DCM #22. 
 

 

COST ESTIMATE 

Total Cost : $ 60,534.92 – see attached breakdown  

 

 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

None  

Received by MWH Constructors (Date):  
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RESPONSE 

 

Response By:  Date:  

 
Final Distribution: Juan C. Ahumada, W.M. Lyles Co.  
  Brian Knoll, Webb Associates 
  MWH Inspector 
 



W. M. Lyles Co.

42142 Roick Drive Date: 5-Mar-20

Temecula, CA 92590

 Reference #: DCM #22

Attention: Charles W. Reynolds CLAR #27

JOB LOCATION:            City of Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

DESCRIPTION:     

Item: Unit Total MH Total MH Cost Eq. Cost Material Subcont. Total Cost

1 1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                57,081.49$   57,081.49$                

2 1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

3 1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

Total Costs 0 -$                -$                -$                57,081.49$   57,081.49$                

Subtotal

15%

15%

15%

5%

Bond 1.0%

Total This Change Order

Comments:

599.36$                   

60,534.92$              

Modifications to HACH Instruments

-$                         

Modifications to HACH Instruments

57,081.49$              

Mark-up - Labor

Mark-up - Equipment

Mark-up - Materials

Mark-up - Subcontractor

-$                         

2,854.07$                

-$                         



City of Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

Modifications to HACH Instruments
 
A. Labor

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $77.80 $103.90 $129.98 0 0 0

Lab Pipe $75.19 $99.97 $124.75 0 0 0

Operator $96.33 $128.99 $161.66 0 0 0

Carp FM $85.03 $115.33 $145.63 0 0 0

Carp $81.11 $109.45 $137.79 0 0 0

Lab $71.72 $94.78 $117.82 0 0 0

Cement Mason $78.05 $102.25 $126.45 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 0 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

Number Description Rate

17.12 0

32.037 0

31.028 0

30.048 0

20.041 0

77.02 0

17 0

0

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

7.750%  

1 EA

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

1 LS

Total Subcontract =

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Southen Contracting

0

Loader Backhoe 410John Deere410L

Foreman Truck

ExcavatorJohn Deere350GLC

Scissor LiftJLG2646ES

Foreman Truck

ReachliftXtremeXR1055

Hydro Crane - 80 TonLink BeltRTC-8080 II 80 Ton

Description

Lab Pipe FM Lab Pipe Operator Carp FM Carp Lab

Rate Hours

Extension

$0.00

Cement Mason

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

17.12 31.02832.037 30.048 77.0220.041 14.037

0 0

$0.00

$0.00

$29.60

$58.61

Extension

$29.60

Price

000 0

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$151.12

$20.04

$0.00

Tax

Freight $0.00

$0.00

$57,081.49

$0.00

Price

$57,081.49 $57,081.49

Description

$164.01

-$                 

$0.00

ExtensionHours

$64.30

Extension



Change Order Request

103801 — Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt
Mitigation Upgrade

COR Subject: CLAR-027 Hach Instrumentation
Changes

To Juan C. Ahumada
W.M. Lyles
42142 Roick Drive
Temecula,  CA 92590
951-973-7393

Return To Dan Alcantar
Southern Contracting Company
760-744-0760x621
619-778-0681
DAIcantar@southerncontracting.com

Contract No:  55.1173
COR Number:  103801-COR#017

COR Revision Number:  0
COR Date:  3/5/2020

Work Type:  
Price / Do Not
Proceed

Owner COR No:  
DCM 000
CLAR-027

Days Valid:  5

Scope Of Work / Time Extension Request
The work associated with CLAR 027 is a change to Southern Contracting Company's scope of work in which a
change in Contract Price and Time is to be considered.
Accordingly, Southern Contracting Company requests a Contract Change Order in the amount of $57,081.49

Scope of Work is as follows:
- Labor and materials to install new instrumentation and controls as detailed in CLAR-027. Including Panels
installation, Conduit, Wire, Cable installation and terminations. New Instrumentation provided by TSI Inc.

Exclusions:
-Digging, backfill, concrete formed or poured, dry packing, surface restoration, permits, inspections.

Change in time: NA

Southern Contracting reserves all rights to additional costs and time for changes not identified in the
documents furnished, and is not responsible for additional costs or time for work which is not part of our contract
scope of work, unless stipulated above. Should additional information or clarification be required, please
contact me at your convenience.

Summary
Total:  $57,081.49



Reservation of Rights
This COR does not include any amount for impacts such as interference, disruptions, rescheduling, changes in
the sequence of work, delays and/or associated acceleration. We expressly reserve the right to submit our
request for any of these items.

 

Signed By: Dated: 3/5/2020

Daniel Alcantar

PM
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Scope Letter: 5 pages 

February 26, 2020 Quote Number: CO#06

To: Southern Contracting
Attn: Dan Alcantar

Project: Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation
Beaumont Wastewater Treatment Plant

Reference: CLAR-27 / RFI 092 Modifications to Hach Equipment

Bid Date: N/A Bid Time: N/A

Technical Systems, Inc. (TSI) is pleased to provide a quote for the above referenced project. Material for 
this project will be shipped FOB Lynnwood WA, complete, ready for field termination by others.  TSI's 
price includes CA sales tax and does not include the cost to bond TSI's portion of the project.

TSI’s price for the scope of work detailed on the following pages:

Change Order Proposal Pricing Total: $26,316.00

Subtotal Part 1 – Hach Equip (Included in above) $9,028.00     
Subtotal Part 2 – LCP-4602 and Network (Included in above) $17,288.00

Part 1 – Modify Hach Equipment:

o Change Hach Equipment per RFI 92 Response as Follows:
The following Hach SC4200 transmitters shall be setup for WiFi connections:

All ORP and DO analyzers on the Anoxic and Aeration Basins (AIT-2111, 2151, 2152,
2211, 2251, 2252, 2311, 2351, 2352, 2411, 2451, 2452)
-The following Hach SC4200 transmitters shall be setup for LAN connections:

-Membrane Building Analyzers (AIT-3000, 3193, 3393, 4004, 30094, 30095)
-Brine Line Analyzers (AIT-4602, 4603). Note that these two sensors shall be combined

into a single SC4200 transmitter, thereby eliminating one transmitter.
-Recycle Water pH and Chlorine Analyzers (AIT-7472)
-Because analyzers AIT-3193 and 3393 are in the same location, combine the two

SC4200’s with a single SC1500.
-Similarly, the AIT-30095 should be changed from an SC4200 to an SC1500.

SUMMARY Hach Deletions – Delete (17 Total SC200) [Additional AIT-30094 Deleted by Vendor 
package and additional savings should be reflected there]

pH Analyzers – 3 Total SC200
AIT 4004, 4602, 30095 (4004 and 30095 added in CLAR-13 as model SC200)

ORP Analyzers – 4 Total SC200
AIT 2111, 2211, 2311, 2411

Conductivity Analyzers – 1 Total SC200
AIT 4603



DO Analyzers – 8 Total SC200
AIT 2151, 2152, 2251, 2252, 2351, 2352, 2451, 2452

TSS Analyzers – 1 Total SC200
AIT 3000

*Note AIT-7472 was quoted for CLAR-16 as an 4200 and is not included here
SUMMARY Hach Additions – Total (15) SC4200 and (1) SC1500

-Note additional Hach startup is shown as it is mandated by Hach for the network setup for each 
4200/1500 and is shown here. Only transmitters and related accessories are shown and only for reference
to what has been affected by this change. Refer to related submittals for full information. All Hach 
Network/Cloud subscription for their services is not included and is to be purchased direct from Hach by
Owner.

pH Analyzers
2 AIT 4004; 

4602
LXV524.99.04120 SC4200c Controller w/o Plug, USB, mA Out, (2) 

Digital Sensor Inputs.  Note: The required yearly 
subscription fees By Owner are required and will need 
to be purchased prior to use of the instrumentation.

1 AIT 
30094/30095

LXV446.99.103N1 SC1500 Controller, (6) Sensor Inputs, (8) 4-20mA 
Outputs, 110V/Cond Ext Mod

1 AIT 
30094/30095

YAB018 Communication Card, Internal, 4 mA Inputs, sc1500

3 AIT 4004; 
4602; 30095

LZY472-01 USB 2.0 Ethernet-Adap. for SC Service Port

3 AIT 4004; 
4602; 30095

LZY990 Network Cable, M12 to RJ45

3 AIT 4004; 
4602; 30095

MSM-STARTUP Configuration and Provisioning of the MSM-Enabled 
Controller and Connected Sensors. Charges are per 
controller. An additional travel charge
may apply (p/n STARTUP TRAVEL)

1 AIT 4004; 
4602; 30095

STARTUP TRAVEL Manufacturer Startup Services Travel Charge

ORP Analyzers
4 AIT 2111; 

2211; 2311; 
2411

LXV524.99.04120 SC4200c Controller w/o Plug, USB, mA Out, (2) Digital 
Sensor Inputs.  Note: The required yearly subscription fees 
By Owner are required and will need to be purchased prior 
to use of the instrumentation.

4 AIT 2111; 
2211; 2311; 
2411

LZY996 WiFi USB Adapter 2.4/5 GHz (US)

4 AIT 2111; 
2211; 2311; 
2411

MSM-STARTUP Configuration and Provisioning of the MSM-Enabled 
Controller and
Connected Sensors. Charges are per controller. An 
additional travel charge
may apply (p/n STARTUP TRAVEL)

1 AIT 2111;
2211; 2311; 
2411

STARTUP 
TRAVEL

Manufacturer Startup Services Travel Charge

Conductivity Analyzers – Transmitter Deleted
COMBINED WITH AIT-4602 AND INCLUDED ABOVE

DO Analyzers – 8 Total SC200



8 AIT 2151; 
2152; 2251; 
2252; 2351; 
2352; 2451; 
2452

LXV524.99.04120 SC4200c Controller w/o Plug, USB, mA Out, (2) Digital 
Sensor Inputs.  Note: The required yearly subscription fees 
By Owner are required and will need to be purchased prior 
to use of the instrumentation.

8 AIT 2151; 
2152; 2251; 
2252; 2351; 
2352; 2451; 
2452

LZY996 WiFi USB Adapter 2.4/5 GHz (US)

8 AIT 2151; 
2152; 2251; 
2252; 2351; 
2352; 2451; 
2452

MSM-STARTUP Configuration and Provisioning of the MSM-Enabled 
Controller and Connected Sensors. Charges are per 
controller. An additional travel charge
may apply (p/n STARTUP TRAVEL)

2 AIT 2151; 
2152; 2251; 
2252; 2351; 
2352; 2451; 
2452

STARTUP 
TRAVEL

Manufacturer Startup Services Travel Charge

TSS Analyzers
1 AIT 3000 LXV524.99.04120 SC4200c Controller w/o Plug, USB, mA Out, (2) Digital 

Sensor Inputs.  Note: The required yearly subscription fees 
By Owner are required and will need to be purchased prior 
to use of the instrumentation.

1 AIT 3000 LZY472-01 USB 2.0 Ethernet-Adap. for SC Service Port
1 AIT 3000 LZY990 Network Cable, M12 to RJ45
1 AIT 3000 MSM-STARTUP Configuration and Provisioning of the MSM-Enabled 

Controller and Connected Sensors. Charges are per 
controller. An additional travel charge
may apply (p/n STARTUP TRAVEL)

1 AIT 3000 STARTUP TRAVEL Manufacturer Startup Services Travel Charge

Part 2 – Add LCP-4602 and Incorporate Network Changes to CTC-HW and CTC-MB:

- Provide LCP-4602 Based on Drawing SE-03
o 36HX24”Wx12”D 316SS NEMA 4X Enclosure
o Based on drawings.  Additional isolation transformer and GFCI required for UL 

listing of panel to supply 120V transmitters which are not specifically UL listed
o Standard swing-out panel will not have 4” clearance to front, so taller panel is used to 

allow room for rear panel mounting of transmitters.  Custom swing out may be an 
option.

- Update CTC-HW and CTC-MB Drawings



Terms: Net 30
FOB: Lynnwood WA
Freight: Prepaid

This quote is valid for 90 days.

Please call with any questions you may have concerning pricing or any technical questions.

Sincerely, 

Colin Dightman-Kovak 
Colin Dightman-Kovak
Technical Systems, Inc.
1-425-678-4116

Scope of Work

Misc Equipment:

Including:

1. Hardware Procurement 
2. Required Testing
3. O&M, drawings updates

GENERAL

1. TSI supplies a bill of materials, CAD-based drawings, and Operations and Maintenance Manuals for 
all equipment furnished by TSI.

2. TSI supplies the required field startup services for this project. 

3. Panels fabricated by TSI are UL 508 labeled.

STANDARD INCLUSIONS

We provide the following unless specifically excluded on our bill of material:

1) Equipment shipped FOB factory with freight allowed, tailgate, destination.
2) Field wiring diagrams showing interconnection of field instruments and

instrumentation panels.
3) Instruction manuals as required.
4) All necessary field start-up and calibration of the equipment we supply.



STANDARD EXCLUSIONS

We do NOT include the following unless specifically included in our bill of material:

1) Pipe, tubing, valves or fittings between the instrument and the process.
2) Conduit, wire or cable not an integral part of the instrument.
3) Mounting brackets, stanchions, supports or mounting pads not an integral part 

of the instrument.
4) Labor to install the equipment.
5) The Cost, (if due to local union regulations), to have local craftsman

make adjustments or wiring modifications to our equipment during 
start-up and calibration.

6) Any material or services not in our quoted sections.
7)   This proposal is based on award of a supply purchase order and does not 

include any of the costs associated with bonding or subcontract administration. 
If bonding or a subcontract is required they can be provided for additional cost.

SPECIFIC EXCLUSIONS

1) Installation of Panels and Instruments
2) Subscription to Hach’s Cloud Services
3) Provision of LCP-7472 (By Others)











































City of Beaumont
Wastewater Treatment Plant Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

Technical Justification:
PCO-36
Design Adjustment: 
WML COP-040.1 RO CIP Skid Discharge Orifice Plate

Reason for Design Changes:

Design Engineer Initiated Change: The RO CIP Skid supplied by H2O Innovations is used to clean 
the RO membranes prolonging the life of the membranes. The pump which boost the pressure to 
the membranes along with being used to recirculate and mix the cleaning solution is also used to 
pump spent cleaning solution to waste. When used to waste cleaning solution a flow restriction 
plate is required to maintain back-pressure on the pump. The design engineer and equipment 
manufacturer have reviewed the pump curves and sized an orifice plate to meet the design curve 
conditions for this pumping condition.   

Design and Scope Changes:

 W.M. Lyles shall procure and install an orifice plate pre-engineered by H2O Innovation 
and Aqua Engineering on the CIP skid discharge to waste piping system. Orifice plate 
shall be installed at the location shown on the revised drawing attached.    

  Cost proposal shall also include the cost for new gaskets and longer bolt hardware kit.  

 Cost Impact:

Design Engineer Aqua Engineering and equipment manufacturer H2O Innovation has previously 
negotiated the material costs of the orifice plate. MWHC has reviewed the contractor’s 1st cost 
proposal requesting $1,854.54 to perform the work. After review and negotiation, WML COP-040 
was revised for a contract cost increase of $1,183.92. MWHC recommends a contract cost 
increase to be executed in a change order for the sum of $1,183.92.
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CITY OF BEAUMONT WWTP SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL (COP) # 040.1 

(By Contractor) 
 
 

To (Engineer/CM):  

MWH Constructors 

Attention: Charles Reynolds 
Phone:  702-497-8024 
Email:  Charles.w.reynolds@stantec.com 

From (Contractor):  
W.M. Lyles Co. 
Attention: Oscar Mendoza 
Phone:  619-565-6064 
Email:  omendoza@wmlylesco.com 

 

PCO/DCM No.:  DCM 025 

Subject:  CIP Discharge Pump Orifice Plate 

Reference Documents: N/A 

DESCRIPTION 

 
This COP is for the purchase and installation of one Orifice Plate per DCM 25, CLAR 31. Thanks, 
 

 

COST ESTIMATE 

Total Cost : $ 1,183.92 – see attached breakdown  

 

 

SCHEDULE IMPACT 

None  

Received by MWH Constructors (Date):  
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RESPONSE 

 

Response By:  Date:  

 
Final Distribution: Juan C. Ahumada, W.M. Lyles Co.  
  Brian Knoll, Webb Associates 
  MWH Inspector 
 



W. M. Lyles Co.

42142 Roick Drive

Temecula, CA 92590

 Reference #: DCM 25

Attention: Charles W. Reynolds CLAR 31

JOB LOCATION:            City of Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

DESCRIPTION:     

Item: Unit Total MH Total MH Cost Eq. Cost Material Subcont. Total Cost

1 1 LS 2 152.99$          -$                866.31$          -$             1,019.30$                  

2 1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

3 1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

1 LS 0 -$                -$                -$                -$             -$                           

Total Costs 2 152.99$          -$                866.31$          -$             1,019.30$                  

Subtotal

15%

15%

15%

5%

Bond 1.0%

Total This Change Order

Comments:

CIP Discharge Pump Orifice Plate rev1

1,019.30$                

Mark-up - Labor

Mark-up - Equipment

Mark-up - Materials

CIP Discharge Pump Orifice Plate rev1

129.95$                   

11.72$                     

1,183.92$                

Mark-up - Subcontractor

22.95$                     

-$                         

-$                         



City of Beaumont WWTP Salt Mitigation Upgrade Project

CIP Discharge Pump Orifice Plate rev1
 
A. Labor

ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT ST PT DT

1 1

1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Name ST PT DT ST PT DT

Lab Pipe FM $77.80 $103.90 $129.98 1 0 0

Lab Pipe $75.19 $99.97 $124.75 1 0 0

Operator $96.33 $128.99 $161.66 0 0 0

Carp FM $85.03 $115.33 $145.63 0 0 0

Carp $81.11 $109.45 $137.79 0 0 0

Lab $71.72 $94.78 $117.82 0 0 0

Cement Mason $78.05 $102.25 $126.45 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0

2 0 0

Total Labor =

B. Equipment

Number Description Rate

17.12 0

32.037 0

31.028 0

30.048 0

20.041 0

77.02 0

17 0

0

Total Equipment =

C. Materials
Quantity Unit

1 ea

3 ea

1 ea

7.750%  

1 EA

Total Material =

D. Subcontractor

Quantity Unit

Total Subcontract =

$75.19

$0.00

$0.00

0

$125.00

Loader Backhoe 410John Deere410L

Foreman Truck

ExcavatorJohn Deere350GLC

Scissor LiftJLG2646ES

Foreman Truck

ReachliftXtremeXR1055

Hydro Crane - 80 TonLink BeltRTC-8080 II 80 Ton

Unbolt Existing Piping, Install Orifice Plate & Re-install Piping

Unbolt Existing Piping, Install Orifice Plate & Re-install Piping

Description

Lab Pipe FM Lab Pipe Operator Carp FM Carp Lab

Rate Hours

Extension

$77.80

Cement Mason

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$152.99

17.12 31.02832.037 30.048 77.0220.041 14.037

0 0

$0.00

$0.00

$29.60

$58.61

Extension

$29.60

Price

000 0

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$151.12

$20.04

$0.00

Replacement Gaskets

Orifice Plate

New Bolt Kit 125.00$           

$634.00

$45.00

634.00$           

15.00$             

Tax

Freight $0.00

$62.31

$0.00

$866.31

Price

Description

$164.01

-$                 

Extension

$0.00

ExtensionHours

$64.30



File No. CLAR-31 

 
CITY OF BEAUMONT WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

SALT MITIGATION UPGRADE PROJECT 
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CLARIFICATION 31 
 

 

To (Construction Manager): Stantec 

 Attention:  Charles Reynolds 

 Phone:  702-497-8024 

 Email:  Charles.w.reynolds@stantec.com 

 

From (Engineer): AQUA Engineering 

 Attention:  Boris Petkovic 

 Phone:  801-299-1327 

 Email:  boris.petkovic@aquaeng.com 

 

Subject:  RO CIP Pump Discharge Orifice Plate Location:  MBR Building 

Reference Documents:  Drawing MBM-22 

CLARIFICATION 

Note the following: 

In order to ensure proper CIP pump operation by maintaining required discharge back pressure an orifice plate needs 

to be fabricated and installed as noted in the attached drawing. H2O will fabricate the orifice plate to ensure that 

adequate back pressure is maintained.  Attached is the proposed cost to fabricate the orifice plate.  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Prepared By (Name):  Boris Petkovic, AQUA Engineering Date: 4/07/2020 

Distributed By:  Date:  

 



boris.petkovic
Callout
Install Orifice Plate
between two flanges.



1048 La Mirada Court DATE: 27-Feb-20
Vista, CA 92081
(760) 598-2206

Quote No :  CO-009

Client : Administrator, City of Beaumont Project Information:
Client PO# : Project Name: City of Beaumont RO System 
Contact : Amer Jakher Project Number: U18865
Project MR#: Location: Beaumont, CA
City : Beaumont, CA Client : City of Beaumont   
Country Contact : borisp@aquaeng.com
Telephone

Quantity Unit Unit price Amount

634.00$                         634.00$                   

Total without tax 634.00$                   
*Please note that taxes are 
not included and will be 
added as appplicable

Admin fee -$                         

Payment

·         As per existing contract

Prepared by Authorized by

2/27/2020

Notes 

Date                    Signature    Date                    Signature    

Dan Dragland

TOTAL
634.00$                     

At this time, H2O does not feel that this change will cause a delay in the construction of the 
project and are therefore, not requesting an extension to the Contract Time.  However, H2O 
reserves the right to review the impact of this change along with all other changes on the 

Contract Time at a future date.

951 769 8520 

Description

Price does not include any material goods in addition to the orifice plate (no flanges or gaskets 
are included).

Orifice plate for Beaumont CIP to drain line.  This includes orifice plate and labor to machine it, 
engineering to size it, drafting to update drawings and project management.  Shipping included.  

Quote

USA


	April 14, 2020
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	Brian P. Knoll




